



# **GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS**

This website belongs to the FONDATION LYCEE FRANCAIS ANNA DE NOAILLES, with registered office in Sos. Bucuresti-Ploiesti nr 160A, sector 1, Bucharest, unique registration code 18153988, (hereinafter referred to as "Lycée Français"). Please read these terms and conditions carefully for optimal use of the site. Visiting or using the site and the services offered on it implies consultation and acceptance of the Terms of Use, which will be detailed in the Terms and Conditions below as well as in the Privacy Policy.

# I. DEFINITIONS AND TERMS

- User" any natural or legal person who visits and uses the website of the online operator, the Lycée Français, as well as any natural or legal person who has or obtains access to the services offered by the Lycée Français, by any means of communication made available to them (electronic, telephone, etc.);
- Site" the domain <a href="https://lyceefrancais.ro">https://lyceefrancais.ro</a> and its sub-domains;

#### II. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

L'ÉCOLE FRANÇAISE is the exclusive owner of all intellectual property rights in the content of this site, including, but not limited to, articles, text, photographs, illustrations, music, audio and video clips, trademarks, emblems and designs.

No part of the intellectual property content of this site may be reproduced, distributed or published in any form or by any means without the prior written consent of the Lycée Français. Visitors to the site must therefore understand and agree not to modify, sell, distribute or create derivative works based on the images and information published on this site.

#### III. SERVICES OFFERED

The website contains a general presentation of the services provided directly by the highschool or through its partners. The Lycée Français reserves the right to modify the description and image of the products and services offered, without prior notice, taking into account the company's desire to provide its customers with services of the highest quality.

# IV. CONDITIONS OF USE

This website is solely intended to inform potential customers about the services available at the highschool and, at their express request, to communicate offers adapted to their needs.

Access to request an offer and/or make an offer is permitted to any User.

Communication with the Foundation can be done through direct interaction with the Foundation, via the addresses and telephone numbers mentioned in the "Contact" section.

#### V. UNSOLICITED INFORMATION





As part of the administration of the Site, highschool does not solicit or wish to receive confidential, secret or proprietary information or other such information from you through the Site, e-mail addresses or any other means.

#### VI. RIGHTS OF THE FRENCH LYCÉE

The site administrator will use reasonable efforts to achieve the purpose of the site and to ensure its proper functioning.

The highschool reserves the right to suspend, modify, add or remove portions of the content of the Site at any time, as well as the right to restrict users' access to all or part of its content. We also reserve the right to suspend or terminate access to and use of this site in the event of a breach of the Terms and Conditions.

#### VII. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

The highschool, its director, employees, associations and/or affiliates shall not be liable for

- any direct/indirect, special, punitive, incidental and consequential damages of any kind arising out of the availability or inability to use the website, even if users have been advised of the possibility of such damages and regardless of the form of action, whether in contract or tort;
- any claim relating to errors, omissions or other inaccuracies in the website or to the destructive properties of the website.

The highschool shall not be liable for any claim except as permitted by law. Furthermore, although we endeavour to ensure that the website is available at all times, regular maintenance is necessary. Therefore, we do not guarantee that it will always be available or that it will always be accessible at a certain speed or with a certain functionality.

### VIII. GOVERNING LAW

The law applicable to this document is Romanian law, and the courts having jurisdiction to resolve any dispute arising out of or in connection with this document shall be Romanian courts. We make no representation that materials on the website are appropriate or available for use in other jurisdictions or that they comply with the laws of such jurisdictions. Those who access our website from outside Romania do so on their own initiative and are responsible for compliance with local laws.

### IX. COMMUNICATIONS AND COMPLAINTS

Users are invited to send their comments, notes, suggestions, observations or reports of violations of the rules of use of the site to the e-mail address <a href="mailto:dpo@lyceefrancais.ro">dpo@lyceefrancais.ro</a>

Users may also use this e-mail address if they believe that their rights have been violated by an action of the Company.

The highschool will respond as soon as possible to any justified complaint containing the sender's identification data and an adequate description of the situation to which it refers.





#### X. PROCESSING OF PERSONAL DATA

In accordance with the provisions of the European Union Regulation No. 679 of 27 April 2016 on the protection of individuals with regard to the processing of personal data and on the free movement of such data, the Lycée Français processes personal data, in compliance with the principles mentioned below, for legitimate purposes. The processing of personal data is carried out in accordance with legal requirements and in conditions that guarantee security, confidentiality and respect for the rights of the data subjects.

For more details on the processing of personal data by the Lycée Français, please consult the Privacy Policy.

#### XI. COOKIES

The highschool website uses cookie identifiers. More information about the cookie modules used and how long they are retained is available in the "Cookies" section.

# XII. DISCLAIMER PARTNER SITES

The highschool website may contain links to other websites and/or other intellectual property that are not owned by the Lycée Français. We take no responsibility for the content of these sites and therefore the Lycée Français Foundation is not responsible for the content, advertising, goods, services, software, information or other materials available on or from such sites. The Lycée Français shall not be liable for any loss of personal data, any adverse effect on the personal data of visitors or any other moral and/or proprietary damage caused by access to such sites.

# XIII. UPDATING OF THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF USE

Visitors are advised that this document may be subject to periodic changes in content, as well as updates to the Lycée Français website. You should therefore check the Highschool website Terms of Use for any updates.